Königswinkel 10
32825 Blomberg, Germany
Phone: +49 (0) 52 35 / 95 00-0
Fax: +49 (0) 52 35 / 95 00-10
Test Report
Report Number:

1.4 EUT (Equipment Under Test)
Type: * AIS Class B SO Transponder
Type designation: * WideLink B600
Serial No.: * A6K600004
Alignment range: * 156.025 to 162.025 MHz
Switching range: * 156.025 to 162.025 MHz
Channel separation: * 25 kHz
Rated RF output power: * 5 W / 37 dBm (high power) and 1 W / 30 dBm (low power)
Supply Voltage: * Unom= 12.0 V DC Umin= 9.6 V DC Umax= 31.2 V DC
Printed circuit designation: * M-PCB-B601MBV2; M-PCB-B601IOBV2; M-PCB-B601PWRV2;
M-PCB-B601WFBV1
Hardware version: * V2
Software version: * V1.1.4.3 (the software will be changed to V1.1.5 for mass production)
Temperature range: * -15 °C to 55 ° C
*: Declared by the applicant
Ports/Connectors
Identification
Connector
Length
EUT Ancillary
DC-power-supply 8-PIN-Connector none 1 m
GPS-antenna TNC - Not used during the test
VHF-antenna SO-239 N-Connector 1 m
NMEA0183 12-PIN-Connector D-Sub 1 m
USB Mini-USB USB Not used during the test
1.5 Dates
Date of receipt of test sample: 18.07.2016
Start of test: 18.07.2016
End of test: 21.07.2016
Test engineer: Thomas KÜHN Report Number: F161141E1
Date of issue: 22.07.2016 Order Number:  16-111141 page 6 of 38
2 Operational states
General:
Full tests were carried out at 156.025 MHz and 162.025 MHz (AIS) and 156.525 MHz (DSC).
The EUT was powered by an external DC power supply.
Wanted signal:
AIS-Mode:
The Test-Signals were generated either by a modulation source (supplied by the applicant, standard test signal
4) or by the AIS-Simulator “Attingimus” (standard test signal 3).
For the receiver-tests the output signal either of the modulation source or of the simulator was used to modulate
a calibrated RF generator from PHOENIX TESTLAB. The received data telegrams were compared transmitted
data telegrams.
A number of 200 packets (unless otherwise stated) were used to calculate the Packet Error Rate PER.
DSC-Mode:
The DSC test signal 1 was generated by the signal generator AFG320 from SONY-Tektronix.
A number of 100 packets (unless otherwise stated) were used to calculate the Bit Error Rate BER.
Test-signal overview:
Test-signal: Bit pattern:
Standard test signal 1 01010101 (defined in subclause 8.4.1 [1])
Standard test signal 2 00001111 (defined in subclause 8.4.2 [1])
Standard test signal 3 Pseudo Random Bit Sequence (defined in subclause 8.4.3 [1])
Standard test signal 4 Pseudo Random Bit Sequence (defined in subclause 8.4.4 [1])
DSC test signal 1 010101 (dotting pattern, refer to ITU-R M.825-3) (defined in subclause A.3.1 [1])
Unwanted signal:
All unwanted-signals were generated by the RF generators from PHOENIX TESTLAB.
3 Additional information
The yellow wire visible on the test sample photographs is the trigger output, which will be used for several
transmitter test cases. It will be not installed for mass production.
Test engineer: Thomas KÜHN Report Number: F161141E1
Date of issue: 22.07.2016 Order Number:  16-111141 page 7 of 38
4 Test overview
Subclause Test parameter Remark Test result Refer page
11.1 [1] TDMA Transmitter
11.1.1 [1] Frequency error Applicable Passed 8
11.1.2 [1] Carrier power Applicable Passed 9 et seq.